KIRKLEES COUNCIL (SPEED LIMIT) (NO. 118) ORDER 2023 B6106 PENISTONE ROAD AND GREAVE ROAD, HADE EDGE, HOLMFIRTH (30 MPH SPEED LIMIT, 40MPH SPEED LIMIT AND 50MPH SPEED LIMIT)

The Council of the Borough of Kirklees has made the above Order under their powers in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 the effect of which, as it affects roads in the Holmfirth area in the Kirklees district, will be to:

i. Impose a 30mph speed limit on the following lengths of road:

Greave Road, Hade Edge, Holmfirth

From its junction with B6106 Penistone Road south-westward to the junction with Dunford Road

ii. Impose a 40mph speed limit on the following lengths of road:

B6106 Penistone Road, Hade Edge, Holmfirth

From a point 224 metres north -westwards of the centreline of the junction with Longley Edge Road to a point 128 metres south-east of its junction with Scholes Moor Road

iii. Impose a 50mph speed limit on the following lengths of road:

B6106 Penistone Road, Hade Edge, Holmfirth

From a point 128 metres south-east of the centreline of the junction with Scholes Moor Road south eastwards to a point 156m southeast of the centreline of the junction with Strines Moor Road

This Order was made on 05 October 2023 and will take effect on 12 October 2023.

A copy of this Order, together with the plan showing the affected lengths of road and a detailed statement of reasons for making the Order may be examined at:-

- Online: http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/trafficregulation
- By emailing highways.TRO@kirklees.gov.uk
- Kirklees Council Customer Service Centre, Civic Centre 3, Huddersfield HD1 2YZ

Any person wishing to challenge the Order on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or that any requirements of that, or of any instrument made under it, have not been complied with may apply to the High Court within six weeks following 12 October 2023.

Dated this 12 October 2023

Julie Muscroft – Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council, Legal Services PO Box 1720, Huddersfield, HD1 9EL